

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

BBF ENGINEERING SERVICES, P.C.
a Michigan Corporation, and
BELLANDRA FOSTER, an individual

PLAINTIFFS,

CASE NO.: 11-CV-14853

STATE OF MICHIGAN, a Michigan Public
Corporation, MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT
of TRANSPORTATION, a Department of the
State of Michigan, VICTOR JUDNIC,
and MARK STEUCHER

HON. NANCY G. EDMUNDS
MAG. LAURIE J. MICHELSON

DEFENDANTS.

AVERY K. WILLIAMS (P34731)
ERICA P. BELL (P71947)
WILLIAMS ACOSTA, PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
535 Griswold, Suite 1000
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-3873
Awilliams@williamsacosta.com

MICHAEL J. DITTENBER (P72238)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendants
Transportation Division
425 W. Ottawa Street, 4th Floor
Lansing, MI 48913
(517) 373-1470
DittenberM@michigan.gov

**PLAINTIFFS BBF ENGINEERING SERVICES, P.C. AND BELLANDRA FOSTER'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS STATE OF MICHIGAN AND MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S MOTION FOR DISMISSAL UNDER FED.
R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1) & (6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED AND MOST RELEVANT AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for racial and gender discrimination under Title VI, 42 and 23 U.S.C. § 324.....	9
II. The statute of limitations for Plaintiffs’ Title VI and 42 U.S.C. 1983 claims began to run when Plaintiff learned of Judnic’s statements in May 2010.....	14
III. Plaintiffs allegations of retaliation are beyond speculation and as a matter of law are not subject to dismissal under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	16
IV. Sovereign immunity does not protect Defendants in this case.	19
V. 42 U.S.C § 1981 and 42 U.S.C. §§ 1981 and 1983 applies to Defendants with respect to Plaintiffs’ request for prospective injunctive relief.	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anderson v Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 255; 106 S.Ct. 2505 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	9
<i>Ashcroft v IQBAI</i> , 556 U.S. 662; 129 S.Ct. 1937, 1949; 173 LEd 2d 868 (2009).....	18
<i>Bartley v. U.S. Dep't of Army</i> , 221 F. Supp 2d 934, 939 (C.D. Ill. 2002).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955, 1974, 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007).....	9
<i>Buchanan v. City of Bolivar</i> , 99 F.3d 1352, 1356 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ohio</i> , 508 F.3d 827, 840-841 (6th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Cunningham v Wilson</i> , 2010 WL 3522272,*16 (E.D. 2010).....	15
<i>Davis v Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 120 F.3d 1390, 1396 (11th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Drake v. City of Detroit, Michigan</i> , 266 Fed.Appx. 444, 449 (6th Cir. 2008)	v,15
<i>Dumas v. Hurley Med. Ctr.</i> , 2011 WL 3112882 (E.D. MI 2011).....	v,16
<i>Eisfelder v Michigan Department of Natural Resources</i> , 847 F.Supp. 78 (WD MI 1993)	19
<i>Elston v. Talladega Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 997 F.2d 1394, 1405 n. 11 (11th Cir. 1993).....	v,11
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 , 28 S Ct. 441, 52 L.Ed. 714 (1908).....	20
<i>First Am. Title Co. v. DeVaugh</i> , 480 F.3d 438, 443 (6 th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Friedman v. Estate of Presser</i> , 929 F.2d 1151, 1159 (6th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Fritz v Charter Twp. of Comstock</i> , 592 F.3d 718, 722 (6 th Cir. 2010)	v,18
<i>Grimes v. Superior Home Health Care of Middle Tennessee, Inc.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 1088 (MD TN 1996).....	12
<i>Harris v. Members of the Bd. of Governors of Wayne State Univ</i> , 2010 WL 5173666, **3-4 (E.D. MI 2010).....	11,12
<i>Kimmel v Gallaudet Univ</i> , 639 F. Supp.2d 34 (D.D.C. 2009).....	20

<i>Maislin v. Tennessee State Univ.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 922, 928-29 (M.D. Tenn. 2009)	12
<i>MC West, Inc. v Lewis</i> , 522 F Supp 338, 346 (MD TN 1981).....	v,10
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792; 93 S.Ct. 1817; 36 L.Ed. 2d 668 (1973)	v,12
<i>Michigan Rd. Builders Ass'n v. Blanchard</i> , 761 F. Supp. 1303, 1306-1307 (E.D. Mich. 1991) .	10
<i>Musson Theatrical v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 89 F.3d 1244, 1248 (6th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Paasewe v. Ohio Arts Council</i> , 74 Fed. Appx. 505, 2003 WL 22017539 (6th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 216; 102 S.Ct. 2382; 72 L.Ed. 2d 786 (1982)	15
<i>Ruff v Runyon</i> , 258 F.3d 498, 500 (6th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Scelsa v CUNY</i> , 806 F Supp 1126 (S.D. NY 1992)	13
<i>Shannon v Lardizzone</i> , 334 Fed. Appx 506, 507 n. 1 (3d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Transcontinental Leasing, Inc. v. Michigan National Bank of Detroit</i> , 738 F.2d 163, 165 (6th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>United States v University of Michigan</i> , 860 F. Supp 400, 402 (ED MI 1994).....	8
<i>Wallace v Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384, 388, 127 S.Ct. 1091, 166 . Ed. 2d 973 (2007).....	15
<i>Wolfe v. Perry</i> , 412 F.3d 707, 714 (6th Cir. 2006)	14

Constitutional Provisions

Eleventh Amendment.....	passim
Fourteenth Amendment	passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(1).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 8,11,18,19, 20

Statutes

MCL § 600.5805 15

MCL §§ 600.5805(10) 14,15

MCL § 600.5855 16

23 U.S.C. § 324..... v,1,2,9,10

40 U.S.C. § 122..... 10

42 U.S.C. §§ 1981 and 1983 8,15,19, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1981 1,3,20

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 3, 8,14,19

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 1,2,8,10,11,19,20

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7 v,19

42 U.S. C. § 2000d-7(a) 19

42 U.S.C. § 3123..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 5891..... 10

Title VI 42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 1

Title VI..... 1,2,5,9,10,11,12,14,15,16,17,19,20

Title VII 12

Title IX..... 12,19
